North Dakota law.
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nections that said tickets may have been regularly issued over and
for.

§ 2. THAT PURCHASERS MAY SELL.] Any person purchasing a
ticket from the authorized office of any line for the transportation
ot passengers, shall have the right to sell his ticket or tickets to
any person doing business under this act ; Provided, That nothing
in this act shall be construed to preventany incorporated village,
town or city to regulate this business by any law deemed necessary
for the protection of the public.

§ 3. AcTs IN CONFIICT REPEALED.] All acts or parts of acts
conflicting with the provisions of this act be and the same are
hereby repealed.

§ 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from aud after
its passage and approval.

Approved, March 13, 1885.

Penitentiary.
S10UX FALLS—GOVERNMENT OF.

CHAPTER 123.

AN ACT to Repeal Section I'wo and Amend Sectiou T'welve of Chapter One
Hundred and Four of the Scssion Laws ot 1881,

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the 1erritory of Dakota :

§ 1. RepeaLED.] That section two of chapter one hundred
and four of the session laws of 1881, entitled “An act to locate and
provide for the building and government of a territorial peniten-
tiary,” is hereby repealed.

§ 2. DIRECTORS APPOINTED—VACANCIES.] That the peniten-
tiary at Sioux Falls, Dakota, shall be under the direction and
government of five directors who shall be appointed by the Gov-
ernor of the Territory, with the advice and consent of the Council.
Said directors to hold their office for the term of two years or until
their successors are appointed and qualified, and in case a vacancy
shall occur in the position of director, such vacancy shall be filled
by the other members of the board who shall vote by ballot in
filling such vacancy, which person so elected shall hold his office
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until the end of the next Legislative Assembly thereafter or until
his successor is elected and qualified.

§ 8. OFFICFRS, oF WHOM TO CON=IST.] That section twelve of
chapter one hundred and four of the laws of 1881 is hereby
amended so as to read as follows: The officers of the prison
shall consist of five directors, one warden, one deputy warden, one’
gate keeper, one turnkey and such guards, overseers and laborers
as may be necessary ; Provided, however, That the present directors
shall continue to serve until their successors under this act are
appointed and qualify.

Approved, February 20, 1885.

CARE OF UNITED STATES PRISONERS.

CHAPTER 124.

AN ACT to Authorize the Directors of the Penitentiary at Sionx Falls to
Make a Contract with the United States for the Care of United States
Prisoners, and to Rent the United States Wing to said Penitentiary.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota :

§ 1. Direcrors May MAKE CONTRACT.] The directors oi the
penitentiary at Sioux Falls are hereby authorized to rent the
United States wing of the penitentiary at Sioux Falls, upon such
terms and conditions as they may deem for the best interests of
the Territory. Said directors are also authorized to contract with
the United States for the support and care of United States pris-
oners at said penitentiary.

§ 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
passage and approval.

Approved, March 13, 1885.
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